

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION**

Transfer Petition (Civil) No 2680 of 2019

Preeti Rana

... Petitioner(s)

Versus

Gaurav Rana

... Respondent(s)

WITH

Transfer Petition (Civil) No 2682 of 2019

ORDER

- 1 The two transfer petitions have been instituted for transfer of the following proceedings:
 - (i) HMA Case No 241 of 2019 under Section 9 of the Hindu Marriage Act 1955;
and
 - (ii) GP Case No 07 of 2019 under Section 25 of the Guardianship and Wards Act 1890.

- 2 The transfer has been sought from the court of the Principal Judge, Family Court, Patiala House Courts, Delhi to the court of competent jurisdiction at Agra, Uttar Pradesh.

3 Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent states on instructions
that the respondent undertakes to withdraw the petitions under Section 9 of the
Hindu Marriage Act 1955 and Section 25 of the Guardianship and Wards Act
1890, noted above.

4 Both the above petitions are hence dismissed as withdrawn.

5 A copy of this order shall be forwarded by the Registry to the courts concerned
where the proceedings were instituted.

6 In view of the above, the transfer petitions do not survive and are accordingly
disposed of.

7 Pending application, if any, stands disposed of.

.....J.
[Dr Dhananjaya Y Chandrachud]

.....J.
[Hima Kohli]

**New Delhi;
September 02, 2022**

-S-

ITEM NO.50

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 2680/2019

PREETI RANA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GAURAV RANA

Respondent(s)

(WITH IA No. 51192/2020 - APPLICATION FOR PERIMSSION TO MEDIATION, IA No. 2698/2022 - APPLICATION FOR VACATION OF INTERIM ORDER, IA No. 174140/2019 - EX-PARTE STAY, IA No. 51194/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 51193/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH T.P.(C) No. 2682/2019 (XVI-A)
(WITH IA No. 174172/2019 - EX-PARTE STAY)

Date : 02-09-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Sweta Rani, AOR
Mr. Anant Agarwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Jyoti, Adv.
Mr. Ritesh Khatri, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1 The Transfer Petitions are dismissed as withdrawn in terms of the signed order.
- 2 Pending application, if any, stands disposed of.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)